

No. 15-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ANDRE PARKER,
AND ANTHONY CAMPANALE,

Petitioners,

v.

THEODORE WESBY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the
District of Columbia

TODD S. KIM
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Deputy Solicitor General

CARL J. SCHIFFERLE
Assistant Attorney General

D.C. OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
441 4th Street, NW
Suite 600 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609
todd.kim@dc.gov

June 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. District Court Proceedings	4
C. The Court of Appeals' Opinion	5
D. The Court of Appeals' Denial of Rehearing En Banc	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	11
I. The District Of Columbia Circuit's Heightened Probable Cause Standard Conflicts With The Standard Employed By Other Courts, And This Court's Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence Generally, On An Important And Recurring Issue.....	11
A. The court of appeals' heightened probable cause standard deviates markedly from that employed by its sister circuits and state courts	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The court of appeals’ heightened probable cause standard is contrary to this Court’s established Fourth Amendment jurisprudence	17
1. The court of appeals’ standard is inconsistent with the “totality of the circumstances” test.....	17
2. The court of appeals imposed too high a bar for probable cause, contrary to this Court’s express warnings.....	20
C. Whether the probable cause standard allows officers to make reasonable credibility judgments is an important question that officers routinely face.....	22
II. Even Assuming That Probable Cause Was Lacking, The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Contravenes This Court’s Precedent On Qualified Immunity Requiring That The Law Be Clearly Established In A Particularized Sense	24
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (September 2, 2014).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER, U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (January 18, 2012)	45a
APPENDIX C: ORDER, ON PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC, U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (February 8, 2016).....	102a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	20, 21
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	25, 28
<i>Artisst v. United States</i> , 554 A.2d 327 (D.C. 1989).....	11, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	28
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	22
<i>Bodzin v. City of Dallas</i> , 768 F.2d 722 (5th Cir. 1985).....	22-23
<i>Borgman v. Kedley</i> , 646 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	24
<i>Criss v. Kent</i> , 867 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1988).....	14, 15, 26
<i>Crockett v. Cumberland Coll.</i> , 316 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Cox v. Hainey</i> , 391 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Finigan v. Marshall</i> , 574 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12, 13, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	24
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	27, 28
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	25
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	20
<i>Kozlowska v. United States</i> , 30 A.3d 799 (D.C. 2011).....	26-27
<i>Marks v. Carmody</i> , 234 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15, 26
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	19, 21
<i>McGloin v. United States</i> , 232 A.2d 90 (D.C. 1967).....	11, 26
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Nichols v. Woodward & Lothrop, Inc.</i> , 322 A.2d 283 (D.C. 1974).....	16, 27
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Prieto v. May Dep’t Stores Co.</i> , 216 A.2d 577 (D.C. 1966).....	16, 27
<i>Ramirez v. City of Buena Park</i> , 560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	24
<i>Royster v. Nichols</i> , 698 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2012).....	15, 26
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v.</i> <i>Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	27
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	25
<i>Sennett v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	24
<i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 20 A.3d 881 (N.H. 2011)	13, 14, 26
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....	24
<i>Tillman v. Wash. Metro. Area Transp.</i> <i>Auth.</i> , 695 A.2d 94 (D.C. 1997).....	16, 27
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	18
<i>Wesby v. District of Columbia</i> , 765 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wesby v. District of Columbia</i> , 816 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Wesby v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2012).....	1
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014).....	24
<i>Wright v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 409 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2005)	13, 26
<i>Zimmerman v. Doran</i> , 807 F.3d 178 (7th Cir. 2015).....	22
 Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1-2, 4, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1988	5
Act of Mar. 3, 1901, ch. 854, § 824, 31 Stat. 1189, 1324	2
D.C. Code § 22-3302 (2008).....	2, 20
 Other Authorities	
75 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Trespass</i> (2016)	22
